## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Filing for Approval of Demand-Side Programs and for Authority to Establish a Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism	) ) )	File No. EO-2015-0240
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Filing for Approval of Demand-Side Programs and for Authority to Establish a Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism	) ) )	File No. EO-2015-0241

## ORDER SETTING PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

Issue Date: December 1, 2015 Effective Date: December 1, 2015

On November 30, 2015, Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company filed a Joint Revised Procedural Schedule. The current tariff effective date is January 1, 2016, but the proposed procedural schedule suggests an evidentiary hearing be conducted after that tariff effective date. The Commission finds that a procedural conference is now appropriate to discuss the proposed filing deadlines and the tariff effective date. The parties or their representatives shall appear in person or by telephone at the conference, unless excused by the regulatory law judge. Due to the short notice in scheduling this procedural conference, parties wishing to appear by telephone will be provided with a telephone conference number.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. A procedural conference shall be held on Thursday December 3, 2015, beginning at 10:00 a.m., in Room 305 of the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. This meeting will be held in a building that meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Anyone needing additional

accommodations to participate shall call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the conference.

- 2. Any party that wants to participate in the conference by telephone may do so by calling 877-820-7831 and entering PIN# 35666479# at the time set for the beginning of the conference.
  - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

NON OF THE PARTY O

BY THE COMMISSION

Porris I Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2015.